
. FIRST AMENDMENT TO

GRANT AWARD AGREEMENT
(Tallahassee Community College/?roj ect #229)

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO GRANT AWARD AGREEMENT (this
"Amendment") is made and entered into as of 202l,by andbetween
TRIUMPH GIJLF COAST, INC., a Florida not-for-profit coqporation ("Triumph'), and
the "), andTALLAHASSEE COMMLINITY COLLEGE ("Grantee").

WTTNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Triumph and Grantee are parties to that certain Grant Award
Agreement dated June 26,2020 (the "Agreement"). All capitalized temrs herein shall
have the meanings set forth in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Grantee has requested that certain amendments be made to the
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Triumph is agreeable to certain arnendments to the Agreement as

described herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises herein
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby
acknowledged, Triumph and Grantee hereby agree as follows:

1. Amendment to Section 5.1. The definition of "Completion Deadline" as set forth in
Section 5.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read "October 31,2A21."

2. No Other Amendments. Except as expressly provided above, the Agreement shall
remain unmodified and in full force and effect.

[signature page follows]

rl

L

Susan Skelton
October 8



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caus€d this Amendmetrt be

executed as ofthe day and year first above written'

GRA}.ITEE: TRTUMPH:

TALLAHASSEE COMM{.'NITY
COLLEGE

Wlls

Title: VP Administration & CBO

ATTEST

Print
Title

A4312531-DOCX

/-h- By:*.-

TRIUMPH GIJLF COAST, INC., N

Florida not-for-profi t corporation

Print Name

Title:

Print
Title: Treasurer

ATTEST:
By,
Print Name:
Title: Secretary

L

2

Susan Skelton

Susan Skelton
Don Gaetz

Susan Skelton

Susan Skelton
Susan Skelton



FIRST AMENDMENT TO

GRANTAWARD AGREEMENT
(Pensacola Airport MRO/Project #120)

THIS FIRST AMENDIIffiNT TO GRANT AWARD AGREEMENT (this
"Amendmenf) is made and entered into as of 202l,by and"between
TRIUMPH GULF coAsr, INC., aFloridanot-for-profit corporation ("Trlumph') and
CITY OF PENSACOLA, a Florida municipal corporation CCity').

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Tdumph and City are parties to that cerlain Grant Awud Agreement
dated April 29,2019 (the "Agreement'). All capitalized terms herein shall have the
meanings set forth in the Agreement; and

WIIEREAS, City has requested tlat certain amendments be made to the
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Triumph is agreeable to certain amendments to the Agreement as
described herein.

NOW, TIIEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises herein
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy ofwhich is hereby
acknowledged, Triumph and City hereby agree as follows:

1. Amendment to Project Descrlptlon in First RecitaL The first recital paragraph on
page one of the Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety with the following:

*WHERBAS, pursuant to its authority under Section 2S8.8017, Florida Statutes,
Triumph has agreed to make a Grant (as defined below) to the City, on and subject to
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, to provide partial funding for
the Project Titan (as defined below) portion of an aircraft Maintenance, Repair,
overhaul Aviation camFus (the .,MRo gsmpus') at pensacola International
Airport. The planning and conskuction of the following projects are collectively
referred to herein as "Profect Titan":

Hangar 2 - approximately 177,000 square feet, with integrated

Support Service Center (warehouses/shops/support facitities) of
approximately 21,000 square feet

L

Susan Skelton
October 8



Combined Hangar 3 (approximalely 176,000 square feet) and Hangar

4 (apprroximately 176,000 .qu*i feet) v/ith integrated Support

Service Center (warehouseslshops/support facilities) and Logistics

Pathway of approximately 103,000 square feet and integrated

adnrinistrative officcs of approxinratcly 40,000 squsre feet outside of
hangars and approximately 56,000 square feet inside of hangars

Aircraft taxiways aecessing the hangar aprofls

Aircraft aprons at the hangars

Automobile ingress and egress roadways and auto palkinga

whic\ subject to the above modified description, is further described in the City's

Updated Application for Funds submitted to Triumph on July 5, 2018 (the "Grant
Application"), which Grant Application is incorporated herein by reference. In the

event of a conflict between a provision of the Grant Application and a provision of
this Ageement, the provision of this Agreement shall control. The parties

acknowledge that Project Titan is in its conceptual design phase and that the details

of the elements of Project Titan may change. Notwithstanding such changes, MRO

Lessee's ability to satisff the performance metrics of Section 8.4 below shall not be

materially adversely affected and the MRO Lessee shall continue to be responsible

for achieving the performance metrics described in Section 8.4."

2. Amendment to Section 3.2: Section 3.2 of the Agreement is hereby deleted and

replaced in its entirety with the following:

"3.2 The City and a qualified construotion manager at risk ("CMAR") executing a

guaranteed maximum price contract (the "CMAR Contract") for the construction of
Hangar 2 aud associated elements and the City and a qualified design/build firm (the
"Design/Build Firm-' executing a guaranteed maximum price contract (the

'Design/Build Contract') for the construction of combined Hangars 3 and 4 and

associated elements within the Project Titan budget of $210,125,000 no latEr than
June 30, 2022,hiumph shall have the right to approve the CMAR Contract and the
Design Build Contract in accordance with Section 5.7 below. The City shall provide
Triumph with a true, comect, complete, and executed copy of the CMAR Contract
and the Design Build Contract. The CMAR Contract was executed on February 28,
2A20, and the Fitst Amendment thereto (among other things, providing for the
guaranteed maximum price for Hangar 2 and associated elements) was executed on
May27,202t. IntbeeventthattheDesignlBuildContractisnotinplacebyJune30,
2022, the Grant shall be deemed automatically rescinded and revolced and this
Agreement shall be deemed automatically terminated and the parties shall have no
ftrther liabilities or obligations to each other hereunder; provided, however, that in
the event that Triumph from time to time in its sole discretion extends suoh deadline

2



either before the expiration [hereof or within one hundred twenty (120) days after the
expiration of such deadlinej this Agreement shall automaticatly-be deemdd reinstated
and shall continue in full force and effect subject to such extended deadline. If the
CMAR Contract or the Design/Build Contract is procured pursuant to Chapter 255
for construction services and at the time of the conrpetitive solicitation for Project
Titan fifty percent (50%) or more of the cost of Project Titan is to be paid fiom state-
apptopriated frrnds, then the City must comply with the requiremeuts of Sections
25 5,0991 and 255.0992, F,S."

3. Amendment to terms "CMAR" and "CMAR Contract": As used in the
Agreement, except for Section 3.2 as lrereby amended:

(a) The tenn "CMAR' is hereby anended to rnean "CMAR and/or Design/Build
Firm, as the context r€quires",

(b) The term "CMAR Contract'is hereby amended to mean *CMAR Conh'act
and/or Design/Build Contract, as the context requires".

4. Amendment to Exhibits: The Funding Schedule attached to the Agreement as
Exhibit '.C" is hereby deleted and replaced with the form of Budget/Timeline attached hereto
as Exhibit 'C" and incorporated herein, and all references in the Agreement to the Funding
Schedule shall hereafter mean and refer to Exhibit "C" attached hereto.

5. No Other Amendments. Except as expressly provided above, the Agreement shall
remainunmodified and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be
executed as ofthe day and year first above written.

IREMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BIANK,
SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE,]

3



CITY:

CITY OF PENSACOLA,
a Florida

AT1EST:

TB,IUMPH:
rl

TRIUMPH GLITF COAST, INC,, A

Flodda not-for-profit corporation

By:
Print affia.

{ a,^^*

Title: Chairman

Print Name:
Title: Treasurer

ATTEST:By
. Brunett, City Clerk

Approved as to Content:

MatthewF.

as to Forrr:

V
Charlie Peppler, City

Title: Secretary

By:
Print Name:

4

Susan Skelton

Susan Skelton
Don Gaetz

Susan Skelton

Susan Skelton
Susan Skelton



CONSENT OF VT MOBILE AEROSPACE ENGINEERING, INC.

VT Mobile Aerospace Engineeringn Inc. hereby gives its consent to the foregoing First
Amendment to Grant Award Agreement (Pensacola Airport MRO /Project#120) and agrees
that nothing contained in such First Amendment shall be construed or operate to alter or
diminish in any respect the obligations of VT Mobile Aerospace Engineering, Inc. under that
certain Performance Agreement dated April 29,20l9,between Triumph Gulf Coast, Inc. and
VT Mobile Aerospace Engineering, Inc., which obligations are hereby ratified and affirmed.

This the 23rd dsy sf July ,2021

VT MOBILE AEROSPACE ENGINEERING, INC.,
an Alabama corporation

By:
Stephen Lim, Chairman

5



EXHIBIT "C''

Project Budgetff imeline

(See attached)

6



Peniacola lnt€natlonal Ah?on. Prdectfltan lfleol
S zto,l2s.ooo

Estlmated const.uctlon stan date lf appllcable Jun€ 1, Z0?1
Estlmated educatlon componentstart dat€ lf qppllcable

Plannlng and

Construcdon Total

Please change yeart to acturl y6ar

Ptor€ctTolBl

Prolect Total

Trlumph

Irlumph Total

CltV of Pensacola

GrantecTotal

Esc.mbla County

Mni.h ltourc€ l Total

VTMAE

M.tch sour.e 2 Totel

Florlda Daparlrnsnt of Transportatlon

$ 66,000,000

1,3301000

21,252,0O0

2L25a000
zl.7s2,oo0

$ l5,ooo,ooo $
1,8o7,ooo

4356,000
4r356,000

4,356,000

$ lt,ooo,ooo $
1,807,000

4,355,000

435q000
4,3s6000

$ 35,000,000 $

3,014000
1L500,000
10,111,000

10,111,000

$ 481000,000
q426,0oo

23,748,000

2023

2024

2021

2022
202:t

20?.4

202s

2021

2022
2023

2024

2025

2021.

2422
2025
2024
2025

20zt
zo22
2029

2024
2025

202L

2022

5 ls,ooo,ooo

i i!, i rqBE.i-6. p. biq0'l
. :: :.191?.{f-;iiiiiil[ii::

7



MEtcft souna 3 Totol

L6ghlrtur€. Goverflorbjob Cro$rth Fund {D60}

Match Sourcc { Totrl

Federal EDA

Match Sourco STotel

2023

2024
202S

2s2t
t022
2023

zA?4.

2025

8,786,000

8t86,000

$ r&tztoou
4,000,000

7,5oo,o0o

Lso0,000
4,675,000

nn
2022
2023

2024
2025

$ 12,250,000

3,675r000

8,0oo,oo0

57tooo

I


